CITY OF | 39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

ARI CO PA | Maricopa, AZ 85138
| Ph: 520.568.9098
Proun Hist Prosrerous FuTt | Fx: 520.568.9120

; www.anari i'()l\il AZ.gov

PURCHASING SUMMARY
August 28, 2017
City of Maricopa
Purchasing Department

Public Works
Asphalt Rubber Crack Sealing Services
City of Chandler Contract # ST5-745-3433

In accordance with City of Maricopa, Purchasing Code, Article IV, Section #3-223, Cooperative
Purchasing, it is recommended that the City of Chandler Contract # ST5-745-3433 be utilized for
the purchase of Asphalt Rubber Crack Sealing Services for the City of Maricopa’s Public Works
Department.

The City of Maricopa’s Public Works Department has reviewed the specifications and worked with
the Purchasing Staff to research a Cooperative Contract for the purchase. It was determined that
utilizing this contract provided by the City of Chandler is the best option. This contract was
competitively solicited and awarded to Vincon Engineering Construction, LLC. effective October
23, 2014 with the most recent Amendment Renewal No. 4 dated August 10, 2017 and runs through
November 30, 2018.

Based upon the specification review done by the City of Maricopa Staff, and utilizing the favorable

pricing obtained by using the City of Chandler contract, it is recommended that the purchase be
awarded to Vincon Engineering Construction, LLC.

Respectfully submitted,

Matt Bellin
Purchasing Coordinator
August 28, 2017



P URCH‘:(S;:G ITEM 1. Agenda Item Number:

G arzans COUNCIL AGENDA 5 Z_

MEMO NO. ST18-001 2. Council Meeting Date:
August 10, 2017

TO: MAYOR AND COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: July 18, 2017

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department:
Transportation & Development

5. SUBJECT: Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. ST5-745-3433 with Vincon Engineering Construction,
LLC, for asphalt rubber crack sealing

6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends City Council approve Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No.
ST5-745-3433 with Vincon Engineering Construction, LLC, for asphalt rubber crack sealing, increasing the
existing annual spending limit amount by $125,000, for a revised not-to-exceed amount of $625,000, for the
current term ending November 30, 2017, and extending the agreement for a one-year term, December 1,
2017, through November 30, 2018, in an amount not to exceed $750,000.

7. BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: Crack sealing is an important step in the repair process for City streets.
Crack sealing protects the pavement structure by preventing water from getting into and deteriorating the
roadway base material. The crack repair process is accomplished by blowing the cracks clean with
compressed air and then filling them with hot crack sealant material. This contract includes traffic control
and cleaning and filling of roadway cracks throughout the community (see attached location map). The City
provides the crack sealing material to save on crack fill material costs and the recommended contractor
provides application services.

8. EVALUATION PROCESS: On October 23, 2014, City Council approved an agreement with Vincon
Engineering Construction, LLC, for asphalt rubber crack sealing, for a one-year period with the option of
four (4) one-year extensions, in an amount not to exceed $300,000.

On August 13, 2015, City Council approved Amendment No. 1 to the agreement for the first one-year
extension in an amount not to exceed $500,000, an increase of $200,000 from the base year annual
spending limit.

On July 28, 2016, City Council approved Amendment No. 2 to the agreement, authorizing an increase to
the first one-year extension term ending in November 30, 2016, in an amount not to exceed $250,000 for a
total not-to-exceed amount of $750,000, an increase of $450,000 from the base year annual spending limit.

On November 10, 2016, City Council approved Amendment No. 3 to the agreement for the second one-
year extension term ending in November 30, 2017, in an amount not to exceed $500,000, an increase of
$200,000 from the base year annual spending limit.

The current term is still in effect. However, staff is requesting City Council approve Amendment No. 4,
which will increase the annual spending limit in an amount not to exceed $125,000 for a total not-to-exceed
amount of $625,000, an increase of $325,000 from the base year annual spending limit. Amendment No. 4
will also extend the agreement for the term of December 1, 2017, through November 30, 2018, in an
amount not to exceed $750,000, an increase of $450,000 from the base year.

Since November 2014, the asphalt rubber crack sealing program has completed approximately 5 million
linear feet of service, with an average annual cost of $750,000. Staff recommends increasing the existing
annual spending limit amount by $125,000 and extending this agreement for the new term of December 1,
2017, through November 30, 2018. The vendor has agreed to extend for one additional year at the same
terms, conditions and pricing.




9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Cost: $ 875,000
Savings: n/a

Long Term Costs:  n/a

Fund Source:

Acct No: Fund: Program Name: CIP Funded: Funds:

101.3300.6513.0000 General Fund Asphaltic Pavement No $125,000

101.3300.6513.0000 General Fund Asphaltic Pavement No $750.000
$875,000 total

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move City Council approve Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. ST5-745-3433
with Vincon Engineering Construction, LLC, for asphalt rubber crack sealing, increasing the existing annual
spending limit amount by $125,000, for a revised not to exceed amount of $625,000, for the current term
ending November 30, 2017, and extending the agreement for a one year term December 1, 2017, through
November 30, 2018, in an amount not to exceed $750,000.

Attachment: Amendment, Map

APPROVALS
11. Requesting Department 12. Department Head
C
Kevin Lair, Transportation Manager JosRua H. Wright, Assistant City Manager
13. Procurement Officer 14. City-Manager
Raqzuel McMahon, CPPB ’ Marsha Reed




